BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of Determining the Proper DOCKET TE-180805

Carrier Classification of, and Complaint

for Penalties Against: DECLARATION OF
JASON HOXIT

DUANE COGGINS,
D/B/A KOKOPELLI’S RUN

I, Jason Hoxit, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington, declares
as follows:

I am over 18 years of age, a citizen of the United States, a resident of the state of
Washington, and competent to be a witness.

I am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission)
as a Compliance Investigator in the Transportation Safety Division. As a Compliance
Investigator, my responsibilities include conducting investigations into the operations of
regulated and unregulated transportation companies. As part of those duties, | investigate
charter party and excursion service carriers that may be operating without the required
Commission-issued certificate.

On November 14, 2018, the Commission entered Order 02, Stipulated Initial Order
Classifying Respondent as Charter Party or Excursion Service Carrier; Ordering Respondent
to Cease and Desist; Imposing and Suspending Penalties on Condition of Future Compliance
(Order 02). Order 02 assessed a penalty of $10,000 against Duane Coggins, d/b/a
Kokopelli’s Run, (Kokopelli’s Run or Company) for two violations of Revised Code of
Washington (RCW) 81.70.260(1) for operating as a charter party or excursion service carrier
in the state of Washington after the cancellation of its certificate.

In Order 02, the Commission suspended a $7,500 portion of the penalty for a period of two
years on the conditions that: (1) Kokopelli’s Run refrains permanently from further
operations as a charter party or excursion service carrier in the state of Washington without
first obtaining the required certificate from the Commission, and (2) Kokopelli’s Run pays
the remaining $2,500 penalty in accordance with the payment schedule in Appendix A.

On December 6, 2018, the Commission received the transcript from the November 14
special proceeding.? In the transcript, Duane Coggins acknowledges that: (1) the Company
reviewed and understood Order 02 in its entirety, (2) the Company was penalized $10,000
for advertising and offering to conduct operations after the cancellation of its certificate, (3)
if the Commission found Kokopelli’s Run advertising or offering to provide charter party or
excursion carrier services during the two year suspension period, the Company would have

! See Attachment A for a copy of Order 02 in Docket TE-180805, dated November 14, 2018.
2 See Attachment B for a copy of the November 14 transcript, pages 30-32.
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to pay the entire $10,000 penalty, and (4) if the Commission found the Company operating
in violation of the cease and desist order, Commission staff (Staff) may file a complaint with
superior court and seek additional penalties.

On April 19, 2019, Kokopelli’s Run filed with the Commission an application to reinstate its
charter and excursion authority.® In the application, Kokopelli’s Run provides a phone
number of (509) 679-4743; lists a physical address of 800 E Wapato Way, Manson, WA
98831, lists a mailing address of PO Box 434, Manson, WA 98831, and identifies a 1999
Ford F550 bus with license plate ABA2391 as the only motor vehicle the Company
operates.*

On July 16, 2019, the Company’s authority to provide charter party and excursion carrier
service was reinstated by the Commission in Docket TE-190301.° On August 13, 2019,
Kokopelli’s Run paid the $2,500 portion of the penalty that was not suspended in full.

On April 10, 2020, Kokopelli’s Run filed with the Commission its request to cancel
certificate CH-62592, citing the economic downturn caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.®
On April 10, the Commission issued a voluntary cancellation letter in Docket TE-200344
notifying Kokopelli’s Run that its authority to provide charter party and excursion service is
canceled and that the Company “must cease all operations associated with this certificate.””

On September 22, 2020, | initiated a follow-up investigation of Kokopelli’s Run to check for
compliance with Order 02 in Docket TE-180805. On September 22, | searched Washington
Department of Revenue’s (DOR) Business Licensing Service, which produced records
showing Kokopelli’s Run as an active sole proprietor under UBI: 602-662-929; lists the
governing person as Duane Coggins; lists a location address of 800 E Wapato Way,

Manson, WA 98831, lists a mailing address of PO Box 434, Manson, WA 98831, and lists
the Company’s industry classification under charter bus.®

On September 24, 2020, | searched Commission records, which produced records showing
that Kokopelli’s Run is not a certificated charter party or excursion service carrier in the
state of Washington.®

3 See Attachment C for a copy of the Company’s application to reinstate charter and excursion
authority, dated April 19, 2019.

4 See Attachment D for a picture of the Company’s 1999 Ford F550 bus with license plate
ABA2391, posted to the Company’s Facebook page on August 17, 2019.

5 Certificate CH-62592.

® See Attachment E for a copy of the Release of Authority for Cancellation Form submitted by
Kokopelli’s Run, dated April 10, 2020.

" See Attachment F for a copy of the voluntary cancellation letter, dated April 10, 2020.

8 See Attachment G for a copy of DOR’s Business Licensing Service records for Kokopelli’s Run,
captured on September 22, 2020.

% See Attachment H for a copy of Commission records documenting the Company’s inactive status,
captured on September 24, 2020.
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On September 24, | visited the Company’s website, www.kokopellisrun.com, which is no
longer active.°

On September 24, | visited Kokopelli’s Run’s Facebook page. Under the about tab, the
Company’s Facebook page states, “Kokopelli’s run [sic] is a shuttle service with two 27
passenger Busses [sic] and two 15 passenger Vans [sic] and we now feature a 31 passenger
party bus.”*! The Company’s profile picture displays the phone numbers of (509) 679-4743
and (509) 322-7326.

On September 24, | observed six separate posts on Kokopelli’s Run’s Facebook page where
the Company advertises to provide charter party or excursion service after the cancellation
of its certificate utilizing a 7-passenger Lincoln Navigator not including the driver, a 15-
passenger Chevrolet van, a 21-passenger Chevrolet bus, and a 31-passenger Krystal Koach
bus.22 In relation to charter and excursion carriers, a motor vehicle “means every self-
propelled vehicle with seating capacity for seven or more persons, excluding the driver.”*?

The six separate posts on Kokopelli’s Run’s Facebook page range from June 18 to August 1,
2020, and the Company provides pictures of a 7-passenger Lincoln Navigator with license
plate AOS0791; pictures of its 15-passenger Chevrolet van with license plate AER4912;
pictures of its 21-passenger Chevrolet bus with license plate C32780J, and pictures of its 31-
passenger Krystal Koach bus with California license plate 8CIH331.1

On September 24, | sent a direct message under an assumed name to Kokopelli’s Run
through its Facebook page. In the message, | requested to book a beer and wine tour for 12
passengers in the Lake Chelan area between October 16 and October 26, 2020. Kokopelli’s
Run responded that it is available and requested to continue the conversation by phone.
When | asked the Company whether to call (509) 679-4743 or (509) 322-7326, Kokopelli’s
Run directed me to call (509) 322-7326.%°

On September 24, | called (509) 322-7326 and spoke with “Brian” of Kokopelli’s Run. The
Company offered our group of 12 the option of choosing a 31-passenger party bus or a 27-
passenger bus for a beer and wine tour on October 22, 2020. When we settled on reserving
the 27-passenger bus, Kokopelli’s Run quoted a flat rate of $900 for eight hours and stated
the Company accepts payment via cash, single check, or the cash app Zelle.*® Kokopelli’s

10 See Attachment I for a copy of the Company’s inactive website, captured on September 24, 2020.

11 See Attachment J for a copy of the Company’s about page on Facebook, captured on September
24, 2020.

12 See Attachment K for copies of the Company’s Facebook advertisements to provide charter party
or excursion service after the cancellation of its certificate, captured on September 24, 2020.

13 RCW 81.70.020(6).

14 See Attachment L for copies of the Company’s Facebook posts that display the license plates of
motor vehicles, captured October 6, 2020.

15 See Attachment M for a copy of the Facebook Messenger conversation, dated September 24, 2020.

16 See Attachment N for a copy of the phone conversation with Kokopelli’s Run, dated September
24, 2020.
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Run also stated during the conversation that it would send me a text message with a list of
local wineries, days and hours the wineries are open, and which locations require
reservations in advance.

On September 25, 2020, | received a text message from (509) 322-7326 that contains the
names of local wineries, their respective business hours, reservation information, and
website addresses for each winery.’

On October 6, 2020, | searched Washington Department of Licensing’s (DOL) DRIVES
application for driver information on Orbie Duane Coggins. The records show that the 21-
passenger Chevrolet bus with license plate C32780J, the 27-passenger Ford bus with license
plate ABA2391, and the 31-passenger Krystal Koach bus with license plate BQS5239 are all
motor vehicles associated with Orbie Duane Coggins.*8

On October 6, | searched DOL’s DRIVES application for vehicle information. The records
show that the 15-passenger Chevrolet van with license plate AER4912 is registered to Orbie
Coggins; the 21-passenger Chevrolet bus with license plate C32780J is registered to Orbie
Duane Coggins; the 27-passenger Ford bus with license plate ABA2391 is registered to
Duane Coggins, and the 31-passenger Krystal Koach bus with license plate BQS5239 is
registered to Orbie Duane Coggins.*®

On October 7, 2020, | searched DOL’s DRIVES application for vehicle information on the
Lincoln Navigator with license plate AOS0791, which produced records showing that the
vehicle is registered to Brian Ellis.?

In response to the Company’s failure to comply with the conditions of Order 02 in Docket
TE-180805, specifically, the condition to refrain permanently from further operations as a
charter party or excursion service carrier in the state of Washington without first obtaining
the required certificate from the Commission, Staff recommends that the Commission
impose the suspended penalty of $7,500 against Kokopelli’s Run.

DATED this 15" day of October, 2020, at Lacey, Washington.

/sl Jason Hoxit
JASON HOXIT

17 See Attachment O for a copy of the text messages sent from the Company, dated September 25,
2020.

18 See Attachment P for a copy of Orbie Duane Coggins’ driver information, captured on October 6,
2020.

19 See Attachment Q for vehicle information on the motor vehicles registered to Duane Coggins,
captured on October 6, 2020.

20 See Attachment R for vehicle information on the Lincoln Navigator with license plate AOS0791,
captured on October 7, 2020.
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Attachment A

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON SERVICE DATE
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
NOV 14 2018
In the Matter of Determining the Proper DOCKET TE-180805
Carrier Classification of, and Complaint
for Penalties Against ORDER 02
STIPULATED INITIAL ORDER
DUANE COGGINS CLASSIFYING RESPONDENT AS
D/B/A KOKOPELLI’S RUN CHARTER PARTY OR EXCURSION

SERVICE CARRIER; ORDERING
RESPONDENT TO CEASE AND
DESIST; IMPOSING AND SUSPENDING
PENALTIES ON CONDITION OF
FUTURE COMPLIANCE

BACKGROUND

Synopsis. This is an Administrative Law Judge’s Initial Order that is not effective unless
approved or allowed to become effective as described in the notice at the end of this
Order. This Initial Order is based upon a stipulation presented by the parties. If this
Initial Order becomes final, Duane Coggins, d/b/a Kokopelli’s Run (Kokopelli’s Run or
Company) will be assessed a financial penalty in the amount of $10,000 for two
violations of RCW 81.70.260(1). A $7,500 portion of the penalty will be suspended for a
period of two years firom the date of this order, then waived, subject to the condition that
Kokopelli’s Run refrains from further operation as charter party or excursion service
carrier without first obtaining the required certificate from the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission (Commission). In addition, if this Initial Order becomes
final, Kokopelli’s Run will be classified as a charter party or excursion service carrier
and required lo permanently cease and desist from operating as a charter party or
excursion service carrier without first obtaining a certificate from the Commission.

1 Nature of Proceeding. The Commission initiated this special proceeding to determine if
Kokopelli’s Run has engaged, and is engaging, in unlawful operations following the
cancellation of its charter party or excursion carrier certificate.

2 Procedural History. On October 3, 2018, the Commission entered Order 01, Order
Instituting Special Proceeding; Complaint Seeking to Impose Penalties; and Notice of
Mandatory Appearance at Hearing, pursuant to RCW 81.04.510, initiating this docket on
its own motion. The Complaint alleges that Kokopelli’s Run violated RCW 81.70.260 by:

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT -5
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ORDER 02

(1)  offering on at least one occasion to provide charter party or excursion
service in the state of Washington;

(2)  advertising charter party or excursion services within the state of
Washington on at least one occasion;

after the cancellation of their certificate required for such operations. On the same date,
the Commission issued a Subpoena and Subpoena Duces Tecum For Production of
Documents (Subpoenas) to the Company commanding Duane Coggins, owner of
Kokopelli’s Run, to appear before the Commission at a special proceeding scheduled to
convene at 9:00 a.m. on November 14, 2018, in the Commission’s offices at 1300 S.
Evergreen Park Drive S.W., Olympia, Washington, and to bring the documents specified
in the Subpoenas.

3 Hearing. On November 14, 2018, the hearing convened as scheduled in Olympia,
Washington, before Administrative Law Judge Laura Chartoff.

4 Appearances. Michael Turcott, Compliance Investigator, Olympia, Washington,
represents the Commission’s regulatory staff (Commission Staff).! Duane Coggins,
Manson, WA, represents the Company, pro se.

DISCUSSION

5 Applicable Law. RCW 81.70.020(1) defines “charter party carrier” as:

every person engaged in the transportation over any public highways in this
state of a group of persons, who, pursuant to a common purpose and under
a single contract, acquire the use of a motor vehicle to travel together as a
group to a specified destination or for a particular itinerary, either agreed
upon in advance or modified by the chartered group after leaving the place

of origin.

! In adjudications the Commission’s regulatory staff participates like any other party, while an
administrative law judge or the Commissioners make the decision. To assure fairness, the
Commissioners and the presiding administrative law judge do not discuss the merits of the
proceeding with regulatory staff or any other party without giving notice and opportunity for all
parties to participate. See RCW 34.05.455.

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT -6
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6 RCW 81.70.020(5) defines “excursion service carrier” as:

every person engaged in the transportation of persons for compensation
over any public highway in this state from points of origin within the
incorporated limits of any city or town or area, to any other location within
the state of Washington and returning to that origin.

7 RCW 81.70.260(1) defines “conduct any operations” as:

Advertising or soliciting, offering, or entering into an agreement to provide such
service.

8 RCW 81.70.260(1) prohibits charter party or excursion service carriers from conducting
any operations after the cancellation or revocation of a certificate from the Commission.
Upon proof of unauthorized operations, RCW 81.04.510 authorizes the Commission to
order the unpermitted company to cease and desist its activities. Additionally,
RCW 81.04.110 authorizes the Commission to file a complaint on its own motion setting
forth any act or omission by a company that violates any law, order, or rule of the
Commission.

9 RCW 81.70.260(2) subjects persons who conducts operations as a charter party or
excursion service carrier of passengers in violation of RCW 81.70.260(1) a penalty of up
to $5,000 for each violation.

10 Stipulation Presented by Parties. At hearing, Duane Coggins agreed that he has
conducted operations in the state of Washington after the cancellation or revocation of
the required certificate. The Company offered to provide charter party or excursion
service carrier service on at least one occasion in the state of Washington and also
advertised to operate as a charter party or excursion service carrier service in the state of
Washington on at least one occasion.

11 On October 5, 2016, the Commission notified Kokopelli’s Run that it was cancelling its
certificate (CH-062592) due to insufficient proof of insurance. The notice informed
Kokopelli’s Run that it must immediately cease all operations associated with the
certificate.

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT -7
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Duane Coggins has agreed to permanently shut down and cease operations as a charter
party or excursion service carrier, as defined by RCW 81.70.020, without first obtaining a
certificate from the Commission.

Under RCW 81.70.260(2), Commission Staff is authorized to seek a penalty of up to
$10,000 against the Company. Based upon the above-noted stipulation, Staff now seeks
to have $7,500 of the penalty suspended for two years, then waived, on the condition that
the Company honors its pledge of future compliance by permanently staying out of the
industry without first obtaining a certificate from the Commission.

The parties agree that the Company’s expressed willingness to cease its unlawful
operations is a positive factor, mitigating in favor of a lowered penalty amount to be paid
now. The parties also agree that the Company’s compliance history is a negative factor,
making a penalty appropriate as a tool to ensure Kokopelli’s Run does not re-enter the
charter party or excursion service carrier business without first obtaining the required
certificate.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

(D The Commission is an agency of the State of Washington vested by statute with
authority to regulate persons conducting operations as a charter party or excursion
service carrier for compensation over public roads in Washington.

(2) The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding and
over Kokopelli’s Run.

3) On at least one occasion, Kokopelli’s Run offered to conduct operations after the
cancellation or revocation of a certificate from the Commission, in violation of
RCW 81.70.260(1).

@) On at least one occasion, Kokopelli’s Run advertised to conduct operations after
the cancellation or revocation of a certificate from the Commission, in violation
of RCW 81.70.260(1).

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT -8



DOCKET TE-180805 PAGE 5

ORDER 02
ORDER
THE COMMISSION ORDERS:
19 (D) Kokopelli’s Run is classified as a charter party or excursion service carrier within
the state of Washington.
20 (2) Kokopelli’s Run is ordered to immediately cease and desist operations as a charter

party or excursion service carrier within the state of Washington without first
obtaining a certificate from the Commission.

21 (3) Kokopelli’s Run is assessed a penalty of $10,000. $7,500 of the penalty is
suspended for a period of two years from the date of this Order, and waived
thereafter, provided Kokopelli’s Run refrains permanently from further operations
as a charter party or excursion service carrier in the state of Washington without
first obtaining the required certificate from the Commission. The remainder of
the penalty, $2,500, is due and payable subject to the payment schedule in
Appendix A.

22 “) The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this
proceeding to effectuate the terms of this Order.

DATED at Olympia, Washington, and effective November 14, 2018.

O 7Y

Laura Chartoff
Administrative Law Judge

Agreed for Entry:

Am CGW'J
Michael Turcott Duane Co ggms
Utilities and Transportation Kokopelli’s Run, LL.C d/b/a
Commission Kokopelli’s Run

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT -9



DOCKET TE-180805
ORDER 02

Appendix A

Due Date Amount
11/14/2018 5250
12/14/2018 5250
1/14/2019 5250
2/14/2019 5250
3/14/2019 5$250
4/15/2019 5250
5/14/2019 $250
6/14/2019 5§250
7/15/2019 S$250
8/14/2019 5250

If a payment is missed, the entire amount of

PAGE 6

the penalty, including the suspended portion of 87,500, will become due and payable the
day afier the missed penalty was due.

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 10
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NOTICE TO THE PARTIES

This is an initial order. The action proposed in this initial order is not yet effective. If you
disagree with this initial order and want the Commission to consider your comments, you
must take specific action within the time limits outlined below. If you agree with this
initial order, and you would like the Order to become final before the time limits expire,
you may send a letter to the Commission, waiving your right to petition for
administrative review.

WAC 480-07-825(2) provides that any party to this proceeding has twenty (20) days after
the entry of this initial order to file a Petition for Administrative Review. Section (3) of
the rule identifies what you must include in any petition as well as other requirements for
a petition. WAC 480-07-825(4) states that any party may file an Answer to a Petition for
review within (10) days after service of the petition.

WAC 480-07-830 provides that before the Commission enters a final order any party
may file a petition to reopen a contested proceeding to permit receipt of evidence
essential to a decision, but unavailable and not reasonably discoverable at the time of
hearing, or for other good and sufficient cause. The Commission will not accept answers
to a petition to reopen unless the Commission requests answers by written notice.

RCW 80.01.060(3), as amended in the 2006 legislative session, provides that an initial
order will become final without further Commission action if no party seeks
administrative review of the initial order and if the Commission fails to exercise
administrative review on its own motion.

Any Petition or Response must be electronically filed through the Commission’s web

portal as required by WAC 480-07-140(5). Any Petition or Response filed must also be
electronically served on each party of record as required by WAC 480-07-140(1}(b).

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 11
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Docket No. TE-180805 - vol. I - 11/14/2018

Page 30

1 JUDGE CHARTOFF: Okay. So next I'm going to
2 call Duane Coggins, doing business as Kokopelli's Run.

3 So, Mr. Coggins, did vyou have a chance to

4 read the whole order?

5 MR. COGGINS: Yes, I did.

6 JUDGE CHARTOFF: And do you understand it?

7 MR. COGGINS: [ do.

8 JUDGE CHARTOFF: I see that you both signed
9 it.
10 MR. COGGINS: YTes.
11 JUDGE CHARTOFF: You and Staff. ILooks like
12 there's two violations in this case, one for offering
13 to == to -- offer to conduct operations after the

14 cancellation of a certificate.

15 MR. COGGINS: YTes.

16 JUDGE CHARTOFF: And advertised.

17 MR, COGGINS: Yes, ma'am.

18 JUDGE CHARTOFF: And the penalty is $10, 000,
19 a $7,500 portion of the penalty is suspended for two
20 years.
21 MR. COGGINS: Yes.
22 JUDGE CHARTOFF: And from today's date, and
23 I'll repeat it, but I -- T know you'wve heard it already,
24 that means if Staff finds an advertisement or vyou offer
25 charter party or excursion carrier services during this

BUFLL REALTIME REPORTING, LLC

SEATTLE 206.287.9066 OLYMPTIA 360.534.9066 SPOKANE 509.624.3261 NATIONAL 800.846.6989
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1 time, you will have to pay the full penalty.

2 MR. COGGINS: Right, okay.

3 JUDGE CHARTOFF: And the order to cease and
4 desist is permanent. That means that even after two

5 years, if you -- 1f they find vyou operating without a

6 permit, they can go straight to superior court and ask

7 for much higher penalties.

8 MR. COGGINS: Right.

9 JUDGE CHARTQFF: Okay. And you -- I see you
10 have a payment schedule.

11 MR. COGGINS: Yes, and I made today's

12 payment already.

13 JUDGE CHARTOFF: Okay. And you made today's
14 payment. And the payment schedule is about -- i1s 3250
15 due each month on the 14th or the 15th if the 14th is a
16 Sunday, I assume. And do you understand that 1f you
17 miss a payment, you'll have to pay the full amount?
18 MR. COGGINS: Yes, I do.
19 JUDGE CHARTOFF: So including the suspended
20 penalty. So if for some reason you're going to be late
21 making a payment, vyou must contact Staff and make
22 arrangements so you don't end up having to pay the whole

23 penalty.
24 MR. COGGINS: Okavy.

25 JUDGE CHARTOFF: Do vyou understand what you

BEUELL REALTIME REPORTING, LLC
SEATTLE 206.287.9%0e6 OLYMPIA 360.534.92066 SPOKANE 509.024.3261 NATIONAL 800.846.6982
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Page 32
1 can and can't do?
2 : MR. COGGINS: Yes, I do.
3 JUDGE CHARTOFF: Okay. And remember,
4 Commission Staff is always available if you have any
5 questions. Okay. I will sign the order. Okay. When

9} yvou get a copy of it, vyou'll be free to go.

7 MR. COGGINS: Okay. Thank you.

8 JUDGE CHARTOFF: Okay. I'm going to call
9 Exotours.
10 Okay. Mr. Luca, did vyou have a chance to
11 read the whole order?
12 MR, LUCA: Yes, ma'am.
13 JUDGE CHARTOFF: Do you have any questions?
14 MR. LUCA: DNot at all.

15 JUDGE CHARTOFF: Okay. And it looks like
16 there are two violations, one, offer to conduct

17 operations without the required certificate and on one
18 occasion advertised to conduct operations without the
19 required certificate. You are agreeing to shut down

20 until your permit is —--

21 MR. LUCA: Arrives.

22 JUDGE CHARTOFF: -- in place.

23 MR. LUCA: BAbsoclutely.

24 JUDGE CHARTOFF: Okay. The penalty is

25 $10,000, a $9,500 portion of the penalty is suspended

BUELL REALTIME REPORTING, LLC
SEATTLE 206.287.9066 OLYMPIA 360.534.9066 SPOKANE 509.624.3261 NATIONAL B800.846.6989
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Attachment C

LK CHELAN MAIL BOXES

PAGE ©02/85

1300 8S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW

P.O. Box 47250

Olyrapia, WA 98504-7250

Phone: 360-664-1222

Fax: 360-586-1181

TTY: 360-586-8203 or
1-800-416-5289

e-mail: Transportation@utc.wa.gov

APPLICATION FOR
CHARTER AND EXCURSION CARRIER SERVICES CERTIFICATE

(For Official Use Only) Company ID: Docket TE-
111026823201

111026823202 ' Date Filed: Safety Inspection:
111 0268 232 03 Reg Fees: Insurance:

111 0268 DOL: S0s:

Receipt ID: Payment ID: CH-

Passenger Charter and Excursion Carrier Services WAC 480-30 Fee Required

|0 New Authority
O Transfer an existing certificate to a new owner or business structure.
o If transfer, com plete Atta hment A.

Plus,

B Regulatory Fee - In accordance with RCW 81.70.350 “Regulatory Fees”, the Commission requires
Charter and Excursion companies to file reports of the number of vehicles operated by the company
and pay the sum of $25 for each vehicle operated. There is a minimum fee of $25.

Total number of vehicles to be operated _|__ x $25 per vehicle =$ g] 5,00
- Total due (5200, plus, $25 per vehicle) =8 ‘
O Name Change - WAC 480-30-146 - $35.00

Application to change a company’s corporate name, change a trade name, add a new trade name or
change the surname of an individual owner or partner.

Company Namgs\%((‘)KO 'pQ/ [ RM N

‘\UQ’\C é‘)‘fn:'\,s
RIND

Received Time Apr. 19, 2019  1:38PM No. 1503 ‘ Page 3 of 8
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SECTION 1 — APPLICANT INFORMATION

Legal Name:; BUW”\Q C/ocﬁiw_r

The legal name must matckﬂ@dr registration with Department of Revenue

Trade Name(s) (if any): KQK‘O &M}f RM L4}

Trade name(s) must be registered under your UBI number

Mailing Address: Physical Address:
Street 'PO Box #3y sreet 00 £ Walkt Lay
cty  Mangon City MNMansom |
swe/zp \ WA GEPI state/Zip (o, A A58
Phone Number:_ S04~ £ 787743 Fax Number:
usl#_ 602 662 NI E-Mail; C%;\\iﬂ‘bmﬂ@ S1af Gral-Comn

Website:

Type of business structure

X Individual O Partnership O Corporation 0O Other (LP, LLP, LLC)

If a Partnership, Carporation, or Other, list the name, title, and percentage of partner’s share or stock

distribution for major stockholders:
Stack Distributions

Name Title or Percentage of Shares

List other certificates or permits held with the commission:

USDOT # G 25 qu If you don’t have a USDOT #, go online at

www.fmcsa.dot.gov/online-registration or contact the Washington State Patrol at

360-596-3810 for assistance.

Business Operations

Describe the type of tours/excursions you plan on providing: Wi "f?,urf
Weddlvgs et

Received Time Apr. 19. 2019 1:38PM No. 1503 Page 5 of 8
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84/19/2019 14:31 5696821183 LK CHELAN MAIL BOXES PAGE 84/85

SECTION 2 — EQUIPMENT

{Attach additional sheets if necessary)
Year And Make Of
License Number Vehicle Vehicle ID Number Seating Capacity

ABAR3  [1099 Ford P |1 FpsFsiF gxerasia 2

SECTION 3 — SAFETY AND OPERATIONS

In each of the categories shown below, list the person and position responsible for T
understanding and complying with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSR) and

Washington State laws and rules. Please refer to the WAC rules, fact sheets and publication
"Your Guide to Achieving a Satisfactory Safety Rating" for assistance with requirements.

* COMMERCIAL DRIVER’S LICENSE (CDL) STANDARDS REQUIREMENTS AND PENALTIES (Title
49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 383). If you operate commercial motor vehicles, your
drivers must have a valid CDL. ,

® DRIVER QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 391).
Each of your drivers must meet minimum qualification requirements. You must maintain
driver qualification files for each driver. :

® DRIVERS HOURS OF SERVICE (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 395). Each of your
drivers must maintain hours of service logs. You must maintain true and accurate hours of
service records for each driver.

* CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE AND ALCOHOL USE AND TESTING (Title 49, Code of Federal
Regulations Part 382 and Part 40). If you operate commercial motor vehicles, your drivers
must be in a Controlled Substance and Alcohol Use and Testing program. You must have g
alcohal and controlled substances testing program.

* INSPECTION, REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 396).
You must systematically inspect, repair and maintain all motor vehicles.

® SAFETY REGULATIONS, GENERAL (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 390). You must
follow safety regulations.

* DRIVING COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES (Title 49, Cade of Federal Regulations Part 392),
You must follow regulations for driving commercial motor vehicles.

* PARTS AND ACCESSORIES NECESSARY FOR SAFE OPERATION (Title 49, Code of Federal

Regulations Part 393). You must maintain parts and accessories in safe condition.

Name: ;) ismg. Cepss ' Position: Ovine, /0 &@0’5}"

Received Time Apr. 19, 2019 1:38PM No. 1503 Page 6 of 8
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PAGE ©5/05

LK CHELAN MAIL BOXES

84/19/2019 14:31 5696821183

List the person and position responsible for understanding andJcompiylng with the T
requirements of each category shown below.

ANNUAL REPORTS AND REGULATORY FEES. You must file an annual safety report and pay
regulatory fees by May 1 of each year.
Position:

Name: .

[51/10?/\6 QQQQJN Quwner /aPeraton
STATE OF WASHINGTON GENERAL LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS. You must comply with
the regulations of local, state, and federal agencies such as, but not limited to: Department of
Labor and Industries, Department of Licensing, Secretary of State, Department of Revenue,
Internal Revenue Service and Employment Security.

Name: ‘ Position: )
B&M»ﬁ\e C—O@M Ovwner/ QfRretsr

SECTION 4 — DECLARATION OF APPLICANT

I'understand that filing this application does not in itself constitute authority to
operate as a passenger charter and excursion carrier.

As the applicant for a passenger charter and excursion certificate, | understand
the responsibilities of a charter and excursion carrier, and | am in compliance with
all local, state, and federal regulations governing business in the State of
Washington.

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that
the information contained in this application is true and correct.

I certifiy that | am the applicant or | am authorized to execute and file this
document on behalf of the applicant.

Printed nhame of applicant j wine CO@J’AS
Signature of applicant JM Cﬁgf/:*’)—
‘Date "f/ / 7/ ? County, State C_I/\Q{/\’h WA

Received Time Apr. 19. 2019 1:38PM No. 1503 Page 7 of 8
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Attachment D

Kokopelli's Run
v Like This Page « August 17, 2018 @

o Like (J Comment £ Share
\rite 3 comment. Q@ e @
Kokopellis Run e

Auqust 17, 2019 3

Thess are gur 27 passenger and 31 passenger Bussas.

) Like (] Comment & Share
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Attachment E

UTC

Washingten Utilitios
and Transportation
Commission

RELEASE OF AUTHORITY FOR CANCELLATION

TO:  Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
Licensing Services
P.0. Box 47250
Olympia, WA 98504-7250
(360) 664-1222
transportation@utc.wa.gov

62592

The undersigned, holder of cC CH
Permit/certificate number:

HG THG

Does hereby declare that the authority is no longer being used and is hereby surrendered to the
Commission for cancellation.

[Duane Coggins 4/10/2020
Name of Permit Holder Date
K okopellis Run

Company Name on Permit

800 E Wapato Way
Address

Manson WA 98831

City, State, Zip

509-679-4743

Phone number

cogginsduane57@gmail.com

Email address

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 20



From: Steve Byquist

To:

Subject: Release of Authority For Cancellation
Date: Friday, April 10, 2020 1:57:00 PM
Attachments: 4-10-20.pdf

Due to economic downturn with COVID-19 the reason for cancellation. Will the Commision send out email
when we are able to resume are our permits? Thank you Duane
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Attachment F

STATE OF WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. e Lacey, Washington 98503
P.0. Box 47250 » Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 s TTY (360) 586-8203

April 10, 2020

Coggins, Duane

d/b/a Kokopelli's Run
PO Box 434

Manson, WA 98831

Re: TE-200344- Voluntary Cancellation of CH062592

Dear Coggins, Duane:

On April 10, 2020, Coggins, Duane, d/b/a Kokopelli's Run, requested that the Washington
Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) cancel its certificate because Coggins,
Duane is no longer operating due to the economic conditions caused by the COVID-19
pandemic.

Based on your request, the Commission cancels CH062592. Coggins, Duane must cease all
operations associated with this certificate.

Please note: You must submit an annual report for that portion of the year in which your
company operated. If you have questions about annual reports, please contact
annualreports@utc.wa.gov or 360-664-1157. For all other questions, please contact Licensing
staff at 360-664-1222 or transportation(@utc.wa.gov.

Sincerely, @

Suzanne Stillwell
Licensing Services Manager

Respect. Professionalism. Integrity. Accountability.
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NOTICE: This action is delegated to the Secretary, or the Secretary’s delegate, for decision. In
addition to serving you this letter, the Commission will post on its website for at least 14 days a
list of all matters delegated to the Secretary for decision. You may seek Commission review of
this decision. Email your request to Mark L. Johnson, Secretary, at records@utc.wa.gov. You
may also mail your request to 621 Woodland Square Loop SE, Lacey, WA 98503 or PO Box
47250, Olympia, WA 98504-7250. You must file a request for Commission review no later than
14 days after the date of this letter.
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Attachment G

Washington State Department of Revenue

< Business Lookup

License |nf0rmation: New search Back to results

Entity name: COGGINS, DUANE

Business KOKOPELLI'S RUN
name:

Entity type:  Sole Proprietor
UBI #: 602-662-929
Business ID: 001

Location ID: 0001

Location: Active

Location address: 800 E WAPATO WAY

MANSON WA 98831
Mailing address: PO BOX 434

MANSON WA 98831
Excise tax and reseller permit Click here

status:

G overnin g P eo p I e May indude governing people not registered with Secretary of State

Governing people vTitle
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Governing people

COGGINS, DUANE

Registered Trade Names

Registered trade names Status

KOKOPELLI'S RUN Active

Title

First issued

Oct-25-2006

The Business Lookup information is
updated nightly. Search date and time:
9/22/2020 4:28:23 PM

Contact us

How are we doing?
Take our survey!
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Washington State Department of Revenue

< Business Lookup

Tax |nf0rmation New search Back to results

Entity name: COGGINS, DUANE

Entity type:  Sole Proprietor
DBA name: KOKOPELLI'S RUN

Excise tax account 602-662-929

ID #:
UBI #: 602-662-929
Opened: Qctober 1, 2006
Closed:
Mailing address: POBOX 434
MANSON WA 98831-0434
NAICS: 485510 - Charter Bus Industry
Reseller permit: None

Business License Locations =

Business name License account ID\}# Location address
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Business name License account ID # Location address

KOKOPELLI'S RUN 602662929-001-0001 800 E WAPATO WAY MANSO

The Business Lookup information is
updated nightly. Search date and time:
9/22/2020 4:29:41 PM

Contact us

How are we doing?
Take our survey!
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Attachment H

SharePoint Newsfeed
> Companies Cases
‘ History Contacts Industries Cases
‘ Cancel Permits & Insurance

View Version History

Company Name”
DBA Mames

Company Legacy 1D

Unified Business |dentifier

Regulatory Status
Contact Name

Contact Title

Contact Phone
Contact E-Mail Address
Contact Fax

Address Change Date
Physical Address Street
Physical Address City
Physical Address State
Physical Address Zip
Mailing Address Street
Mailing Address City
Mailing Address State
Mailing Address Zip
Website

Comments

Company 1D

Version: 12.0

Created at 7/11/2014 9:32 AM by
Last modified at 4/13/2020 9:45 AM by B Villar, Eric (UTC)

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 28

Coggins, Duane

Kokopelli's Run

M44729
602662929

Inactive

Duane Coggins

Owner

509-679-4743

cogginsduane57@gmail.com

800 E Wapato Way

Manson

WA

98831

PO Box 434

Manson

WA

98821

http://kokopellisrun.com

16,138

UTCSPSETUP (UTC)

Cancel

OneDrive

Sites Hoxit, Jason (UTC) =

Search Company Name

& 2

- 0|



Attachment |

Can't reach this page

= Make sure the web address http://kokopellisrun.com is correct
= Search for this site on Bing

* Refresh the page

' More information

| Fix connection problems
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Attachment J

| Kokopeli's Run | .Mark Home FindFriends  Create

Kokopelli's Run

Home

Services

Reviews

Like Follow Share Call MNow Send Message

Photos
Videos

About Suggest Edits
Posts

About CONTACT INFO

C " .
ek 0., Cell (509} 322.7326

<) I mel 2386395648 759071 ©

MORE INFO

@ About

Kokopelii's run is a shuttle service with two 27 passenger
Busses and two 15 passengerYans and we now feature a
31 passenger party bus.

Mon-Governmental Organization (NGO)

Apout  CreateAd Create Page  Developers  Careers  Privacy  Cookies  Ad Choices Temns  Help

Facebook @2020
English (US) Espafiol Francais (France) dosz(fSid 2eod Portugués (Brasil) #1220 ltaliano Deutsch =t H4SE
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Attachment K

n Kokopelli's Run Q " Mark Home  Find Frien

1 Like = Follow = 4 Share

After 14 weeks of the buses and the van's sitling idle, we have been given
pemission to move forward. Granted, things are going to look different but
wewill be taking all precautions necessary to make sure that yvou and your
friends are safe.

We will start by booking wine tours. We have the 21 passenger bus available
alog with the 15 passenger van and our newest addition, a Lincoln

Kokopelli's Run

Lbll Mavigator that seats 7 comfortably.
Services If you would like to book a wine tour, tap the call now button on the front
) page and let us help you st up reservations for your favorite wineries.
#LakeChelan
Photos #hokopellisnun
Hpow
Videos
4 8 Shares
Posts o
About Y Like [J) Comment & Share
RG]

Community
. Write a comment oI
(=] B
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n Hokopeli's Run L | " Mark  Home  Find Fris

g Llka | =y Foliow | & 3hare

KHokopelli's Run s
Jure 25

Let me introduce you to our newest vehicle in 8 wide array of vehicles ai
your disposal.

We lovingly call this, “The Thug”

If's 2 2000 Lincoln Mavigator with Jrd row seating that will comfortably hold
up fo seven peopls.

It is fully ai~conditionad with all the bells and whistles, including & Blustooth
sieren sysiem =o that you can party the night away with your own personal

Kokopelli's Run

music.
Howme We are booking "The Thug” now for small wine tours, trips fo dinmer and
Sennces back and more.

_ Giwe us a call today by tapping the call now bution on the front page or send
Reviews us a message and let us get you to and from your destination safe and
Phatos sound.

Videos

Posts

About
Comnmamity
Creals 3 Poge

ﬂ' T 4 Thares
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n Kokopeli's Run L] " Mark Home  Find Friend

ile LIka | = Follow | 4 Zhare

Kokopelli's Run e
Jure 290 0

This is ow 21 passenger bus. | is very comfortable with lots of legroom and
ample storage in the back. Itis fully sir-conditioned with Blustooth music
capabiities. | you are headed out to the beach and need 1o bring along a lot
of stuff and all of your friends, it has plenty of room.

This bus was just recently given a thorough cleaning from top fo bottom. It

KDkﬂpE"l s Run inciuded =shampooing of all seats and scrubbing and disinfecting of all floors
walls and handholds
Hame We are not using this bus at the moment but we will be ready to put it cut on
Senices the road u.er;.' shorthy. . . )
If you arzin need of a ride that will =3t more than 15 people and up to 21
Feviews pive us 3 2all and let us help put your transporiation together today.
Photas
Wideos
Posts
About
Comnamnity
‘Crepis 3 Page

ﬂ B 6 Shares

nY Like [ comment £ share
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July 3 i

Kokopelli's Run
Home
Senvices

Reviews

Wideos
Posts
About

Commanity

Graate a Page
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ils Lika =1 Follow

Kokopelli's Run

# Share

This is owr Chevrolet 3500, 15 Passenger Wan.

If you have & small group that wants fo go out on 8 wine tour or maybe just
to dinnzr and back. give us a call or s2nd us a message and wea will halp you
take cere of all your transportation nesds.

[J Comment

[ =
Lt

ro

3 Shares
& Share
0@ e B



“ Kaokopeli's Run a " Mark Home  Find Frie

il Likn =\ Follow @ # Share | ==

Kokopelii's Run 2y
July £ - i3

This is owr 31 passenger party on wheels that we refer to as the " party bus"
When the party bus srmives, thats wihen the fun begins.

It is fully air Conditioned and you control it and all the fun with = blus tooth
stereo system. s equipped with 2 wide amay of bouncing lights all ocver the
passenger ares to add & night club atmosphere to your trip. Oh and of
course it has a full sized stripper pole right in the middie of all your fun.

Wie are not currently using this bus but if you would like to reserve it for a
Home future date make sure and book it soon because once we can put it back on
thie rogd, it's svailability will dissppesr fast

Give us a call or sa2nd us a message today.

Wideos

Posts

About

[ I 3 Shares
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'i Fokopelli's Run q

il Llks = Follow | # Share

Kokopelli's Run S
Aagust 10 &8

We will hawve the Lincoln and the van out on the road today. Ifyouw are
lopoking to fake a wins tour, need a ride to the beach or transportation to and
from dinner we got you covered.

We car camy up to 5§ passengers in esch.

Al of our wehicles are cleaned and sanitized prior to picking you up.

KDHDPE”VS Run Call us today to make a ressrvation.
ROR3Z2ZT328.

Home
Sensices
Feviews
Photos
Videas
Posts
About

Community

Create 2 Page

Qo: 4 Sharas

'} Like [J Comment & Share
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Attachment L

Kokopelli's Run
Likes Thiss Page @

oY Lms [ comment & Share
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Kokopelli's Run
Likes This Page - [%]

Y Like

'm|
L Comment




Kokopelli's Run
Likie: This Page ' U @

o™ Like [J comment £ Share
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Hokopelli's Run
Lifoe Thiz Page - July 4 - &3

:C,l Like l::l Comment

. Wirte 3 comment

& Share

Kokopeili's Run
Like This: Page - July 4

a

i Lke [J comment

A> shars

@& @
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Attachment M

. Kokopelli's Run & o

Kokopelli's Run
142 people like this

Hey thers! Found your company in the Lake Chelan visitors guide for beer
and wine tours. My extended family i= renting a large house in Lake Chelan
froan Ot 16-26 and would love to go on a beerfwine tour and were hoping

that the local experts (wouw) would e able to drive us around to variouws
wineries and breweries, since we hawve no idea what the area has to offer.
How much woould it cost for 12 of wus to go om a long towr (maybe 8 hours?)?

And | suppose most importanthy, are you available between Oct 16 and 267

Dioes that mean you're available?

We are available. | also wrote 'm driving and I'll get back to you when | park
and | didn't send that part

G Do you have a phone nurmber where | can get a hold of you

]

I can give you a call instead of messaging through this. ks (209 679-4743 or

(509 322-7326 the best number to readh you?

ﬁ m E E Type & messags... @
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Attachment N

Activity Date: 2020-09-24

Time: 2:39 PM

Title: Called and spoke with company - received offer
Status: Complete

Contact: Brian - Kokopelli's Run

Contact Phone: (509) 322-7326

Description: 9/24/2020 at 2:59 PM: Called (509) 322-7326 and spoke with "Brian" of
Kokopelli's Run.

Brian stated that I referenced the Lake Chelan visitors guide in Facebook Messenger as to how |
learned about Kokopelli's Run and asked for more details. I stated that I got ahold of the
2018/2019 Lake Chelan visitors guide and under the section for beer and wine tours it shows
Kokopelli's Run along with about five other companies. I stated that I then searched and found
the company through Facebook and here we are. Brian then asked me how I found both phone
numbers for Kokopelli's Run and I stated that both (509) 322-7326 and (509) 679-4743 are listed
on the company's Facebook page.

Brian asked about the size of the group and I stated there would be 12 of us, all from the same
extended family. Brian stated that my Facebook message indicated we would be in the Lake
Chelan area from October 16 through 26, 2020, and asked if [ had a specific date in mind for the
beer and wine tour. We then discussed the limited seating capacities of breweries and wineries,
the common days and hours most facilities are open, how our group of 12 will likely need to be
divided into smaller groups once we arrive at the wineries and breweries, and discussed how the
county is still in a modified phase one reopening plan.

Brian also stated that some wineries require reservations and that he and his wife would put
together a list of wineries, days and hours those locations are open, and which locations require
reservations in advance. Brian stated that he would text me that list and confirmed my phone
number of (360) 867-8305 as the number to text.

Brian initially stated that the company has openings for our group on October 17, 23, and 24, but
then said the company's schedule is pretty open during the time we will be in the area. We
eventually settled on Thursday, October 22, 2020, for an ¢ight-hour beer and wine tour that
would start around 11:00 AM and end before 8:00 PM since most locations are not open very
late.

Brian then gave me the option of choosing a 31-passenger party bus with lights and a stripper
pole or a 27-passenger "coach bus." I stated that it would potentially be uncomfortable for my
family to book the 31-passenger bus, so we agreed on booking the 27-passenger bus for October
22.

Brian provided the regular price per hour for the 27-passenger bus, which I was unable to hear
since he was not talking directly into the phone. Brian then stated that he would give our group a
discount since the busy season is mostly over and because of how much COVID-19 has
negatively impacted the company's revenue this year.
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The company quoted a flat rate of $900 for an eight-hour tour and stated that the price does not
include gratuities. Brian stated that I could pay with cash, a single check for the group, or pay
with the cash app Zelle. T asked if the company requires a deposit and Brian stated that I could
pay at any point during the day of the tour and that a deposit is not required.

I thanked Brian for the information and stated that I looked forward to receiving his text message
with more information about the wineries. Brian stated that he would try to get the text to me this

evening but stated that it may take a little longer to compile the information.

The phone call was mutually terminated. Call duration: 11 minutes.
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Attachment O

ul Verizon & 9:13 AM () il Verizon 9:16 AM - o' Verizon T 9:16 AM (=)

< vy <

+1(609) 322-7326 »

Text Message
Today 2:18 PM

Mellisoni Vineyard
Hours: 2-6
Reservations @
Mellosonivineyards.com

Karma

Hours: 11-5
Reservations @
goodkarmawines.com

Succession

Hours: 11-7

Reserbations @
Uncorked@successionwines.co
m

Cairdeas

Hours: 12-5
Reservations @
cairdeaswinery.com

6o o
+ 0000

+1(609) 322-7326 >
calrdeaswinery.com

Lake Chelan Winery
Hours: 11-8

No reservation required
lakechelanwinery.com

Bensonvinyards.com

benscnvineyards.com

Tildio Winery
Hours: 11-5
Tildio.com

Tsillian cellars
Hours 12-8
tsilliancellars.com

Tsillancellars.com

Siren Song Wines
Hours 3-8

+t O 0000C
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o

+1(509) 322-7326 >
Hours 3-8
sirensongwines.com
Topsy canyon winery
Hours 11-5:30
tipsycanyon.com
Vindulac.com

lakechelanbrewery.com

stormymountainbrewing.com

mellosonivineyards.com

Mellosonivineyards.com/
mellosonivineyards.com/

0Ok, so | can't get the mellosoni
website to come up...sorry
about all that.

0O @O (1)

c 0000



Attachment P

Home Welcome, Jason Hoxit
Request
Driver Information
Name : ORBIE DUANE COGGINS
owN Gender : Male DOB :12-Oct-
1967
Height :6'1" Weight : 300 Eye color : Brown organ donor
Address History
Mailing AddrPO BOX 434 MANSON WASHINGTON USA 11-Oct-20:
Location 2795 MANSON BLVD MANSON WASHINGTON USA 11-Oct-20.
Mailing AddrPO BOX 434 MANSON WASHINGTON USA 11-Oct-20:
Location 2795 MANSON BLVD MANSON WASHINGTON USA 11-Cct-20:
Location 2795 MANSON BLVD MANSON WASHINGTON USA 11-Oct-20:
Mailing Addi PO BOX 434 MANSON WASHINGTON USA 11-Oct-20:
Location 135 FUREY AVE MANSON WASHINGTON USA 01-Sep-20
Mailing AddrPO BOX 434 MANSON WA 01-Sep-20
Name History
ORBIE DUANE COGGINS Individual 01-Sep-201
DLN History
I 11-0ct-201
Transactions
Enhanced CDL CDL-B Renewal 11-0Oct-20112-0ct-20:
CcDL-B Replacement 26-Aug-20 12-0Oct-20111-Oct-20;
Commercial Driver License CDL-B Renewal 03-0ct-20112-0Oct-20126-Aug-20
CDL-B Renewal 08-0ct-20012-0ct-20103-0ct-20:
CcDL-B Renewal 09-0ct-20012-0ct-20(08-0ct-20(
Related Vehicles
C32780] CHEVROLET C4500 2007
BGX6529 TOYOTA AVALON 1998 BLACK
B57020U CHEVROLET P30 1994
B57696U FORD F150 2005 BLACK
ABA2391 FORD F550 1999 WHITE
AJA1884 FORD ECONCOLINE 1999 WHITE
487UFR FORD ECONCLINE 1987 WHITE BLUE
656ZGT JEEP GRAND CHEROKE 2001 GRAY
A72920C CHEVROLET GMT-400 1990 BLUE
BQS5239 KRYSTAL KOACH, INC./kF550 2001
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Attachment Q

Home Welcome, Jason Hoxit
Request

Vehicle Information
VIN Scale Weight GVWR
1GAHG39U551114642 5990 Class 2 - 6,001 - 10,000
Model year Color 1 Gross Weight
2005 0
Make Color 2 Equipment #
CHEV
Model Use Type Fleet #
EXPRESS G3500 Passenger Vehicle
Body Syle Value Year Value Code
Passenger Van 2005 30300.0000
Current Odometer Previous Odometer
37,367 0

Registered Owner

Registere: ORBIE COGGINS

Legal Owner

Mailing address
PO BOX 434 MANSON WA

98831-0434 Location Code:

0400

Residential address
2795 MANSON BLVD

MANSON WA 98831-9653
Location Code: 0400

Lienholde : CASHMERE VALLEY BANK

Legal address
124 E PENNY RD STE 201

WENATCHEE WA 98801-8113

On-Road Convertec22-Jul-20122-Jul-201 25829674 Standard Passenge AER4912 R17 D288453
On-Road Renewal 04-Aug-2022-Jul-201 RG2615655tandard Passenge AER4912 R18 P342318
On-Road Renewal 26-Jul-20122-Jul-20110-Jul-201RG374397Standard Passenge AER4912 R19 Y301454
On-Road Renewal 10-Jul-20122-Jul-20: RG444967Standard Passenge AER4912 R20 L373429
On-Road Renewal 30-Jul-20z22-Jul-20z RG628667Standard Passenge AER4912 R21 W311298
5 Rows

Title Information
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Last Transaction
Vehicle Renewal
Previous Transaction
Vehicle Renewal Notice
Total Fees Paid

88.25

Title #

1320718508

Last Tran Date County
30-Jul-2020

Previous Tran Date Status
29-May-2020 Issued
Months of Reg

12

Titde Issued

26-Jul-2013
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Home Welcome, Jason Hoxit

Request
Vehicle Information
VIN Scale Weight GVWR
1GBE4V1967F424394 11950 Class 5 - 16,001 - 19,500 [ll
Model year Color 1 Gross Weight
2007 0
Make Color 2 Equipment #
CHEV M
Maodel Use Type Fleet #
C4500 Commercial
Body Syle Value Year Value Code
Passenger Van zl 2014 24995.0000

Current Odometer Previous Odometer

0 0

Registered Owner

Residential address
2795 MANSON BLVD

MANSON WA 98831-9653
Location Code: 0400

Mailing address

PO BOX 434 MANSON WA
98831-0434

Registere : ORBIE DUANE COGGINS

Registration

Gross WeicTransfer 26-Jun-2026-Jun-20 RG465478

On-Reoad Transfer 26-Jun-2026-Jun-20 RG469642Standard Truck  C32780] R18 P340456
Gross WeicRenewal 26-Jun-2026-Jun-20 RG532422

On-Road Renewal 10-Jul-20126-Jun-20 RG5325865Standard Truck C32780] R20 L373428
On-Road Renewal 13-Jul-20126-Jun-20 RG294762Standard Truck C32780] R19 Y300850
Gross WeicRenewal 26-Jun-2026-Jun-20 RG294353

6 Rows

Title Information

Last Transaction Last Tran Date County

Updated Vehicle Title/Record 24-Jun-2020 04

Previous Transaction Previous Tran Date Status

Vehicle Renewal Notice 08-Apr-2020 Issued E'

Total Fees Paid
35.50

Tite #
1788336219

Meonths of Reg

11

Titde Issued
23-Jul-2020

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 48



Home

Welcome, Jason Hoxit

Request
Vehicle Information
VIN Scale Weight GVWR
1FDAFS56FSXEE28192 13160 Class 5 - 16,001 - 19,500 [ll
Model year Color 1 Gross Weight
1999 WHITE 0
Make Color 2 Equipment #
FORD M
Maodel Use Type Fleet #
F550 Passenger Vehicle
Body Syle Value Year Value Code
Cab Chassis zl 2010 19999.0000
Current Odometer Previous Odometer
0 0

Registered Owner

Registers

Additionz
Registere

: DUANE COGGINS
1 ORBIE COGGINS

Location Cod

Registration

Mailing address

2795 MANSCN BLVD
MANSON WA 98831-9653

Residential address

2795 MANSON BLVD
MANSON WA 98831-9653

e: 0400 Location Code: 0400

On-Road Convertec15-Jul-20113-Jul-201 25361405 Standard Passenge ABA2391 R17 D288175
On-Road Renewal 31-Jul-20113-Jul-201 RG326951Standard Passenge ABA2391 R19 Y301686
On-Road Renewal 04-Aug-2C13-Jul-201 RG4728765Standard Passenge ABA2391 R18 P342317
On-Road Renewal 01-Aug-2C13-Jul-20: RG538810Standard Passenge ABA2391 R20 M153613
On-Road Renewal 04-Sep-2C13-Jul-20z RG641788Standard Passenge ABA2391 R21 W336222
5 Rows

Title Information

Last Transaction Last Tran Date County

‘ehicle Renewal 04-Sep-2020

Previous Transaction Previous Tran Date Status

Vehicle Renewal Motice 29-May-2020 Issued El

Total Fees Paid

115.25 10
Tite # Titde Issued
1415456349 03-Jun-2014
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Home Welcome, Jason Hoxit

Request
Vehicle Information
VIN Scale Weight GVWR
1FDAF56FX1EB21999 14800 Class 5 - 16,001 - 19,500 [ll
Model year Color 1 Gross Weight
2001 0
Make Color 2 Equipment #
KRYS M
Maodel Use Type Fleet #
F550 Passenger Vehicle
Body Syle Value Year Value Code
Passenger Van zl 2020 8000.0000
Current Odometer Previous Odometer
0 0
Registered Owner
Registere : ORBIE DUANE COGGINS Mailing address Residential address
PO BOX 434 MANSON WA 2795 MANSON BLVD
98831-0434 MANSON WA 98831-9653

Location Code: 0400

Registration

On-Road New Reg 10-Jul-20z10-Jul-202 RG622541Standard Passenge BQS5239 R21 W382741

Title Information

Last Transaction Last Tran Date County
Original Vehicle 10-Jul-2020 04
Previous Transaction Previous Tran Date Status
Issued
Total Fees Paid Months of Reg
884.25 12
Title # Tite Issued
1790055029 10-Aug-2020

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 50



Attachment R

Home Welcome, Jason Hoxit
Request
Vehicle Information
VIN Scale Weight GVWR
SLMPU2BAZYLI0O3642 5285 4] [ll
Model year Color 1 Gross Weight
2000 BLACK 0
Make Color 2 Equipment #
LINC M
Maodel Use Type Fleet #
NAVIGATOR Passenger Vehicle
Body Syle Value Year Value Code
Sport Utility Z| 2000 45860.0000
Current Odometer Previous Odometer
0 0
Registered Owner
Registere: BRIAN ELLIS Mailing address Residential address

418 S JUNIPER ST OMAK WA
98841-9226 Location Code:
2407

Legal Owner

418 S JUNIPER ST OMAK WA
98841-9226 Location Code:

2407

Lienholde : DSHS DIVISION OF CHILD Legal address
SUPPORT NWEP PO BOX 9162 OLYMPIA WA

98507-9162

Registration

On-Road
On-Road
Cn-Road
On-Road
On-Road
5 Rows

Renewal 10-Sep-2C13-Sep-2C09-Sep-2CRG490761Standard Passenge AOS0791

Convertec03-Apr-2001-Apr-20

25219332 Standard Passenge AOS0791

Renewal 13-Sep-2C13-Sep-2C10-Sep-2CRG 350687 Standard Passenge AOS0791
Renewal 09-Sep-2013-Sep-2C03-Sep-2CRG551273Standard Passenge AOS0791

Renewal 03-Sep-2C13-Sep-2C

Title Information

RG641852Standard Passenge AOS0791

R19
R16
R18
R20
R21

c084779
Y883704
uos2882
R183062
Al181532
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Last Transaction
Vehicle Renewal
Previous Transaction
Vehicle Renewal Notice
Total Fees Paid

88.25

Title #

1609608206

Last Tran Date County
03-Sep-2020

Previous Tran Date Status
29-Jul-2020 Issued
Months of Reg

12

Title Issued

05-Apr-2016
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